tions for meeting these major challenges in an
optimal manner.

MANZ – ALWAYS ONE IDEA AHEAD

our ideas
FOR SUSTAINABLE

ENERGY
PRODUCTION

158 Manz Annual Report 2013

REPORTing ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to the categories of

financial instruments, divided according to the carrying amounts and fair values of the

financial instruments.

Trade receivables, other current receivables, liquid funds, trade payables, and the lion’s

share of other liabilities as set out in IFRS 7 mostly have short remaining terms. The car-

rying amounts of these financial instruments are therefore assumed to equate approxi-

mately to their fair values.

Carrying amount by measurement category 2013

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2013

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2013

Other non-current assets	 440 440 440

Trade receivables	 55,714 29,650 - 26,064 55,714

Derivative financial instruments 20 - 20 - 20

Other current receivables	 4,332 2,965 1,367 4,332

Liquid funds	 64,666 64,666 - - 64,666

125,172 97,721 20 27,431 125,172

Carrying amounts by measurement category 2013

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according
to IAS 17

Designated
hedging in-
struments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within
the scope of

IFRS 7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2013

Liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2013

Financial liabilities 64,748 64,748 - - - 64,918

Financial liabilities from leases	 112 - 112 - - 106

Trade payables 42,687 42,687 - - - 42,687

Derivative financial instruments 750 - - 750 - 750

Other liabilities	 12,941 5,667 - - 7,274 12,941

121,238 113,102 112 750 7,274 121,402

to our shareholders

159

Carrying amounts by measurement category 2012

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables
Held for
trading

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2012

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2012

Other non-current assets	 808 808 808

Trade receivables 54,320 35,285 - 19,066 54,351

Derivative financial instruments 43 - 43 - 43

Other current receivables	 4,919 1,977 2,942 4,919

Liquid funds	 30,708 30,708 - - 30,708

90,798 68,778 43 22,008 90,829

Carrying amounts by measurement category 2012

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according
to IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2012

Liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2012

Financial liabilities	 65,477 65,477 - - - 65,677

Financial liabilities from leases	 74 - 74 - - 70

Trade payables 38,707 38,705 - - - 38,705

Derivative financial instruments 128 - - 128 - 128

Other liabilities	 15,256 7,134 - - 8,122 15,256

119,642 111,316 74 128 8,122 119,836

consolidated financial statement notesgroup management report

100	 general disclosures

123	 notes to the income statement

131	 notes to segment reporting

132	 notes to the cash flow statement

133	 notes to the balance sheet

158	 reporting on financial instruments
173	 auditor‘s report

160 Manz Annual Report 2013

Measurement Classes Pursuant to IFRS 7.27

The Group uses the following hierarchy to determine and present the fair values of finan-

cial instruments, depending on measurement method:

Level 1: (unaltered) prices for identical assets and liabilities quoted on active markets